

In the Court of Additional District Judge, 1st Court, Sealdah,

South 24-Parganas

MAT SUIT- 366 / 2025

Puja Kundu

..... Petitioner no. 1

-Vs-

Arjun Majumdar

.....Petitioner no. 2

Order No-01 dated 27.08.2025

Received the Case Record from Central filing section.

This is an application filed by the Petitioner against the Respondent **U/S 13B** of the **Hindu Marriage Act** praying for decree of divorce by mutual consent.

Registered as Mat Suit 366 / 2025.

Admitted. Proper Court Fees of Rs 100/- have been paid.

I have perused the plaint.

I think that all the hopes have not yet been come to an end and the parties might be reunited to save their marital tie.

Under the circumstances, the Secretary, DLSA, South 24 Parganas is hereby requested to take appropriate steps for appointment of Mediator for this purpose.

In this case both the parties entered their appearance in this suit.

The details of the parties to the suit and the details of their Ld. Advocates is sent herewith in a separate sheet along with the cause title of the instant case.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Secretary, DLSA, South 24 Parganas for information and taking necessary action.

Fix **11.11.2025** for **the report of Mediator**.

Both the parties are directed to turn up before the Secretary, DLSA, South 24 Parganas on **22.09.2025**.

D/C by me

(Sri Anirban Das) / WB00691

Addl. District Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah

ADJ-1

memo No.-

dated-27.08.2025

Copy of order sent to the Secretary, DLSA, Alipore for information and n/a.

(Sri Anirban Das) / WB00691

Addl. District Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah

Details of Advocate for the Petitioner No. 1:

Sujay Mukhopadhyay

Mobile No.-8777080375

E-mail [id- sujayadv67@gmail.com](mailto:sujayadv67@gmail.com)

Details of Advocate for the Petitioner No. 2:

Mr. Sumoy Sengupta

Mobile No.-9831047899

E-mail id-senguptasumoy@gmail.com